

No. 12-10882

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FREDDIE LEE HALL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida  
in a Capital Case**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION ON INTELLECTUAL AND  
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, THE ARC  
OF THE UNITED STATES, THE NATIONAL  
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, DISABILITY  
RIGHTS FLORIDA, AND THE BAZELON  
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES W. ELLIS  
*Counsel Of Record*  
ANN M. DELPHA  
APRIL LAND  
CAROL SUZUKI  
STEVEN K. HOMER  
1117 Stanford, N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 277-2146  
ellis@law.unm.edu

December 23, 2013

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS STATES FROM EXECUTING ANY PERSON WITH MENTAL RETARDATION..... 6

II. THE DIAGNOSIS OF MENTAL RETARDATION, WHICH INCLUDES BOTH SUB-AVERAGE INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING AND DEFICITS IN ADAPTIVE BEHAVIOR, MUST COMPORT WITH SCIENTIFIC UNDERSTANDING ..... 8

A. The Definition of Mental Retardation (Intellectual Disability)..... 8

B. The Role of IQ Testing ..... 10

C. The Role of Deficits in Adaptive Functioning ..... 12

D. The Issue of “Measurement of Error” in Determining a Person’s IQ ..... 14

III. DIAGNOSING MENTAL RETARDATION  
REQUIRES CAREFUL CONSIDERATION  
OF ALL THE RELEVANT EVIDENCE  
ABOUT AN INDIVIDUAL, NOT JUST AN  
IQ SCORE..... 20

IV. FLORIDA’S ARBITRARY REFUSAL TO  
ALLOW TRIAL COURTS TO CONSIDER  
THE SCIENCE OF IQ TESTING AND THE  
CLINICAL UNDERSTANDING OF  
MENTAL RETARDATION RISKS THE  
EXECUTION OF DEFENDANTS WHO  
ARE PROTECTED BY THE EIGHTH  
AMENDMENT..... 22

V. WHEN THIS COURT ENTRUSTED THE  
STATES WITH DEVELOPING APPROPRI-  
ATE PROCEDURES IN *ATKINS*, IT DID  
NOT INVITE THEM TO LIMIT THE SUB-  
STANTIVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTEC-  
TION TO ONLY SOME OF THE  
DEFENDANTS WHO HAVE MENTAL  
RETARDATION..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	8, 22
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) .....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	28
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	6
<i>Pizzuto v. Blades</i> , 729 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	25

### State Cases

<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 377 S.W.3d 529 (Ky. 2012) .....	24
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) .....	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005) ..	23
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	27
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008) .....	23

**Federal Statute**

42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A) (2011) .....3

**State Statutes**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.137(1) (2006 & Supp. 2014) ... 26

Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515A(1)(b) (2004)..... 23

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.130(2)  
(LexisNexis 2012)..... 24

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.01(3)  
(2008 & Supp. 2013)..... 22

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10b(C) (Supp. 2014) ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

American Association on Intellectual and  
Developmental Disabilities, *Intellectual  
Disability: Definition, Classification, and  
Systems of Supports* (11th ed. 2010) ..... *passim*

American Association on Intellectual  
and Developmental Disabilities, *User's  
Guide: Intellectual Disability: Definition,  
Classification and Systems of  
Supports* (2012) ..... 1, 15, 21

American Association on Mental Retardation,  
*User's Guide: Mental Retardation: Definition,  
Classification and Systems of Supports*  
(2007) ..... 19

- American Educational Research Association,  
American Psychological Association &  
National Council on Measurement in  
Education, *Standards for Educational and  
Psychological Testing* (1999)..... 15, 16, 17
- American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic  
and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*  
(4th ed., text rev. 2000)..... 13
- American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and  
Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*  
(5th ed. 2013)..... *passim*
- American Psychological Association, *Manual of  
Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental  
Retardation* (John W. Jacobson & James A.  
Mulick eds., 1996) ..... 10
- Anastasi, Anne & Susana Urbina,  
*Psychological Testing* (7th ed. 1997) ..... 11, 14
- Bonnie, Richard J. & Katherine Gustafson,  
*The Challenge of Implementing Atkins v.  
Virginia: How Legislatures and Courts  
Can Promote Accurate Assessments and  
Adjudications of Mental Retardation in  
Death Penalty Cases*, 41 U. Richmond L.  
Rev. 811 (2007)..... 20

- Cicchetti, Domenic V., *Guidelines, Criteria, and Rules of Thumb for Evaluating Normed and Standardized Assessment Instruments in Psychology*, 6 *Psychological Assessment* 284 (1994)..... 18
- Drizin, Steven A. & Richard A. Leo, *The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World*, 82 *N.C. L. Rev.* 891 (2004) ..... 7
- Edds, Margaret, *An Expendable Man: The Near-Execution of Earl Washington, Jr.* (2003) ..... 7
- Everington, Caroline & J. Gregory Olley, *Implications of Atkins v. Virginia: Issues in Defining and Diagnosing Mental Retardation*, 8 *J. Forensic Psychol. Prac.* 1 (2008)..... 19
- Groth-Marnat, Gary, *Handbook of Psychological Assessment* (5th ed. 2009)..... 16, 18
- Heber, Rick, *A Manual on Terminology and Classification in Mental Retardation*, 64 *American Journal of Mental Deficiency* (Monograph Supp.) 1 (Sept. 1959)..... 12
- Hunt, Earl, *Human Intelligence* (2011)..... 17
- Kassin, Saul M. & Gisli H. Gudjonsson, *The Psychology of Confessions: A Review of the Literature and Issues*, 5 *Psychological Science in the Public Interest* 33 (2004) ..... 7

- Kaufman, Alan S. & Elizabeth O.  
Lichtenberger, *Assessing Adolescent and Adult Intelligence* (3d. ed. 2006)..... 11, 20
- Kaye, David H. & David A. Freedman,  
*Reference Guide on Statistics in Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence*  
(Federal Judicial Center & National Research Council of the National Academies eds., 3d ed. 2011) ..... 16, 18
- Macvaugh, Gilbert S. III & Mark D.  
Cunningham, *Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice*,  
37 J. Psychiatry & L. 131 (2009) ..... 20
- Moss, Pamela A., *Validity*, in 2 *Encyclopedia of Human Intelligence* 1101 (Robert J. Sternberg, ed., 1994) ..... 16
- Nihira, Kazuo, *Adaptive Behavior: A Historical Overview*, in *Adaptive Behavior and its Measurement: Implications for the Field of Mental Retardation* 7 (Robert L. Schalock ed., 1999)..... 12-13
- Parry, John & Eric Y. Drogin, *Criminal Law Handbook on Psychiatric and Psychological Evidence and Testimony* (2000)..... 20
- Reynolds, Cecil R., *Reliability*, in 2 *Encyclopedia of Human Intelligence* 949 (Robert J. Sternberg ed., 1994) ..... 16



Schalock, Robert L. & Ruth Luckasson, <i>Clinical Judgment</i> (2005) .....	15
Schalock, Robert L., et al., <i>The Renaming of Mental Retardation: Understanding the Change to the Term Intellectual Disability</i> , 45 <i>Intell. &amp; Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007) .....	1
Slawski, Edward J., <i>Error of Measurement</i> , in 1 <i>Encyclopedia of Human Intelligence</i> 395 (Robert J. Sternberg ed., 1994).....	17
Tassé, Marc J., <i>Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 114 (2009) .....	13
Thorndike, Robert M. & Tracy Thorndike-Christ, <i>Measurement and Evaluation in Psychology and Education</i> (8th ed. 2010) .....	18
Turner, Samuel M., et al., <i>APA's Guidelines for Test User Qualifications: An Executive Summary</i> , 56 <i>American Psychologist</i> 1099 (2001) .....	19
U.N. Comm'n on Hum. Rts., <i>Human Rights Resolution 2005/59: The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , para. 7(c), E/CN.4/RES/2005/59 (Apr. 20, 2005), <a href="http://www.refworld.org/docid/45377c730.html">http://www.refworld.org/docid/45377c730.html</a> (last visited Dec. 13, 2013) .....	6

Walker, Nigel, 1 <i>Crime and Insanity in England</i> (1968).....	8
Wasserman, John D., <i>A History of Intelligence Assessment: The Unfinished Tapestry</i> , in <i>Contemporary Intellectual Assessment: Theories, Tests, and Issues</i> 3 (Dawn P. Flanagan & Patti L. Harrison eds., 3d ed. 2012) .....	11
Wechsler, David, <i>The Measurement of Adult Intelligence</i> (1st ed. 1939) .....	11
Woodcock, Richard W., <i>Norms</i> , in 2 <i>Encyclopedia of Human Intelligence</i> 770 (Robert J. Sternberg ed., 1994) .....	16
Zenderland, Leila, <i>Measuring Minds: Henry Herbert Goddard and the Origins of American Intelligence Testing</i> (1998).....	11
